selling shareholder of the commencement and termination of such suspension period and any withdrawal of a
registration statement.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The proceeds from the sale of the ordinary shares offered by this prospectus are solely for the account of the selling
shareholder. Accordingly, we will not receive any of the proceeds from the sale of the ordinary shares offered by this
prospectus.

Edgar Filing: KONGZHONG CORP - Form 424B3

13

-8-

Edgar Filing: KONGZHONG CORP - Form 424B3

14

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth our capitalization and indebtedness as of March 31, 2009:

• on an actual basis; and

• on a pro forma basis, to reflect full conversion of the note and exercise of the warrant.

The information in this table should be read in conjunction with “Selected Financial Data” and our consolidated
financial statements and related notes included in our 2008 20-F.

As of March 31, 2009
Actual Pro Forma

(Unaudited)
(In thousands of

U.S. dollars, except
share data)

Long-term liabilities:
Convertible notes 2,464,446 -
Total long-term liabilities - -
Shareholders’ equity:
Ordinary shares (US$0.0000005 par value; 1,000,000,000,000 shares authorized;
1,429,869,200 issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2009) (1,585,869,200 shares
issued and outstanding on a pro forma basis as of March 31, 2009)(1)   710   788
Additional paid-in capital 89,403,318 102,545,017
Warrant 677,331 -
Accumulated other comprehensive income 23,131,644 23,131,644
Statutory reserve 7,392,442 7,392,442
Retained earnings 46,449,780 46,449,780
Total shareholders’ equity 167,055,225 179,519,671
Total capitalization 169,519,671 179,519,671

(1)The actual and pro forma numbers of ordinary shares issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2009 included
9,472,840 shares that had been repurchased by the company but not yet cancelled.

DESCRIPTION OF SHARE CAPITAL

Set forth below is information concerning our share capital and a brief summary of the material provisions of our
amended and restated memorandum of association, as adopted on June 11, 2004 and effective on July 9, 2004, or
memorandum, and our amended and restated articles of association, as adopted on June 11, 2004 and effective on July
9, 2004, and as amended by special resolution on September 6, 2005, or articles of association, the material applicable